have made our best estimates and judgments of certain amounts included in the financial statements, giving due
consideration to materiality. Changes in the estimates and assumptions used by us could have a significant impact on
our financial results. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Due to the seasonal nature of our business, the
results of operations for the 13 and 39 weeks ended November 1, 2014 are not indicative of the results to be expected
for the 52 weeks ending January 31, 2015 (“fiscal 2014”).

6

Edgar Filing: GameStop Corp. - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents
GAMESTOP CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have revised the presentation of outstanding checks in our prior period financial statements as indicated in the
tables below. Previously, we reduced cash and liabilities when the checks were presented for payment and cleared our
bank accounts. We now reduce cash and liabilities when the checks are released for payment. The impacts of revising
our financial statements for the specified prior periods are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of November 2, 2013: As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

(In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $649.1 $(177.2 ) $471.9
Total current assets 2,634.7 (177.2 ) 2,457.5
Total assets 4,742.2 (177.2 ) 4,565.0
Accounts payable 1,501.8 (145.2 ) 1,356.6
Accrued liabilities 991.0 (32.0 ) 959.0
Total current liabilities 2,492.8 (177.2 ) 2,315.6
Total liabilities 2,594.9 (177.2 ) 2,417.7
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the 39 weeks
ended November 2, 2013:

As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

(In millions)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $889.3 $84.2 $973.5
Net cash flows provided by operating activities 406.0 84.2 490.2
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 635.8 (261.4 ) 374.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 649.1 (177.2 ) 471.9
Restricted Cash
Restricted cash of $13.4 million, $10.6 million and $16.4 million as of November 1, 2014, November 2, 2013 and
February 1, 2014, respectively, consists primarily of bank deposits serving as collateral for bank guarantees issued on
behalf of our foreign subsidiaries and is included in other noncurrent assets in our unaudited condensed consolidated
balance sheets.

Revenue Recognition
Revenue from the sales of our products is recognized at the time of sale, net of sales discounts and net of an estimated
sales return reserve, based on historical return rates, with a corresponding reduction in cost of sales. Our sales return